
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

March 9, 2021 
 

Variance Application VA-21-013 
Applicant: Red Rock Investment Partners, LLC 
Owner: Amanda Reeves, Red Chip Farms, Inc. and Howard P Emswiler, Trustee 
Location: 7409 Mink Street, 0 Mink Street (PID 063-140508-00.000), 0 Mink Street (PID 

063-140724-00.000) and 0 Etna Parkway (PID 064-152898-00.001). 
Acreage: 179.2-acres total 
Zoning: PM – Planned Manufacturing 
Request: Requesting approval of a variance from Section 1253.05(B) of the Pataskala 

Code to allow for the creation of a lot that will fail to meet the minimum lot 
width. 

 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a variance to allow the creation of a lot with a reduction of lot width from 500 
feet to 100 feet. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The project site is comprised of four (4) properties totaling 179.2 acres. The first property, owned by 
Amanda Reeves, is 1.62 acres in size and contains a 1,694 square foot single-family home and a 1,260 
square foot garage both constructed in 1919. The second and third properties, both owned by Red Chip 
Farms, Inc., are 108.24 acres and 43.29 acres respectively and are currently being used for agriculture. 
The fourth parcel, owned by Howard P. Emswiler, Trustee, is 26.05 acres and is also being used for 
agriculture. 
 
The Applicant is planning on construction two warehouse/distribution buildings and associated site 
improvements. Building A, which would be constructed first, is 1,092,000 square feet and is located on 
the eastern portion of the site. Building B, which would be constructed second, is 982,000 square feet and 
is located on the western portion of the site along Mink Street. Additionally, the proposed North Access 
Road, which could be public or private, would run along the northern portion of the site connecting Mink 
Street and Etna Parkway. As shown on the site plan, the connection to Etna Parkway is crossing the 
property owned by AEP. Negotiations are ongoing to acquire property along Etna Parkway; however, it 
does not appear likely that AEP is willing to sell the required 500 feet due to their future plans for the 
property. Therefore, the applicant is requesting the variance to reduce the lot width requirement from 
500 feet to 100 feet.  
 
As stated in the Applicant’s Narrative Statement, the reduction in lot width would allow the project to 
move forward while negotiations continue. The connection would direct heavy truck traffic to Etna 
Parkway and keep minimal passenger vehicle traffic on Mink Street. The roadway, regardless of being 
public or private, will be constructed to meet, if not exceed, city standards. 



  

 

Staff Review: 
The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the Staff 
Summary. 
 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
While the Code requires a minimum of 500 feet of lot width, staff feels that the reduction to 100 feet is 
appropriate in this instance. The connection to Etna Parkway is imperative for a project of this type as it 
directs heavy truck traffic to Etna Parkway, which was designed for this purpose. Should the road be 
dedicated as public, the 100 feet will allow adequate room for the road, sidewalks and right-of-way. 
Additionally, the reduction will allow AEP to better utilize their property for potential expansion of 
facilities. 
 
SWLCWSD 
The Water and Sewer has indicated that utility access will need to be considered if a connection is made 
to Etna Parkway. Full comments are attached. 
 
West Licking Joint Fire District 
The Fire District Fire District has outlined a number of items that will be required as part of the 
engineering/construction plans. Full comments are attached. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North PM – Planned Manufacturing 
Fire Station 
Agriculture 

AEP Lay Down Yard 

East R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
PM – Planned Manufacturing 

Single-Family Home 
Agriculture 

South 
PDD – Planned Development District 

R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
PM – Planned Manufacturing 

Single-Family Homes 
Agriculture 

West GB – General Business Single-Family Homes 
Agriculture 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 



  

 

d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property; 

f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-013: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• SWLCWSD – See attached  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – See attached 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

• None 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1253.05(B) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application VA-
21-013 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Chris Gilcher
To: Jack Kuntzman; Scott Fulton; Steven Blake; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Philip

Wagner; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools); Chad Brown; Alan Haines; Chris Sharrock
Subject: RE: BZA Review Memo for 03-09-2021
Date: Thursday, February 18, 2021 8:27:14 AM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
 
Please see the District’s comments below:
 
VA-21-006:  No comments.
 
VA-21-011:  No comments.
 
VA-21-012:  No comments.
 
*VA-21-013:  Utility access from Etna Parkway needs to be considered if the variance is allowed at
100 LF of frontage.
 
*VA-21-014:  No comments.
 
*VA-21-015:  No comments.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time.
 
Thanks,
 
CJ Gilcher
Utilities Superintendent
8718 Gale Road
Hebron, Ohio  43025
Ph:  740-928-2178  Cell:  614-348-6627
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From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2021 1:42 PM
To: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Steven Blake <sblake@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim
Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner
<pwagner@lhschools.org>; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools) <kperkins@laca.org>;
Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Chad Brown <cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: BZA Review Memo for 03-09-2021
Importance: High
 
Good Afternoon Everyone,
 
You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the March 9,
2021 Board of Zoning Appeals is within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which
Applications are being submitted for your review.
 
VA-21-006: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines
 
VA-21-007: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, Alan
Haines
 
VA-21-008: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Chris Sharrock, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Alan
Haines
 
VA-21-009: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, Alan
Haines
 
VA-21-010: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, Alan
Haines
 
VA-21-011: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Kasey Perkins, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
VA-21-012: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines
 
*VA-21-013: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Kasey Perkins, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
*VA-21-014: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Kasey Perkins, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
*VA-21-015: Steven Blake, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Kasey Perkins, CJ



Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
If you have any comments or concerns regarding these applications, please have them submitted to
me by at least February 26th. They will be included in the Staff Report that is given to the Board
members.
 
Note: ‘*’ Applications in reference to same project, Applicant chose to submit a single application
per Variance request. Scott and Jim, you won’t be reviewing these ones.
  
Here is a link to download the review memo:
 
https://pataskala-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EqsOkCYgx_BDlLmsULBzHGQB6il
yzIFp-v78_dptiXdzSA?e=aiGP19
 
JACk R. kUNTzmAN

City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 

https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EqsOkCYgx_BDlLmsULBzHGQB6ilyzIFp-v78_dptiXdzSA?e=aiGP19
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EqsOkCYgx_BDlLmsULBzHGQB6ilyzIFp-v78_dptiXdzSA?e=aiGP19
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EqsOkCYgx_BDlLmsULBzHGQB6ilyzIFp-v78_dptiXdzSA?e=aiGP19


West Licking Joint Fire District 
www.westlickingfire.org 

 

 
February 22, 2021 
Subject: Plan review for Buckeye Farms 
 
Jack, 
The West Licking Fire District has reviewed the plans for Buckeye Farms I-70 at Etna Parkway 
and we have the following comments. 
 

1) All fire hydrants on a private system shall have the bonnet of the hydrant painted 
blue. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

2) Each project shall provide 1 spare “screw on “type Stortz fitting for every (5) fire 
hydrants installed on the water line to be used at the discretion of the Fire District. 
They shall be delivered to the Fire District prior to the final acceptance of the project. 
This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

3) All fire hydrants shall have: One (1) 5” Stortz connection / Two (2) 2.5” hose 
connections. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

4)  All private fire hydrants shall be installed every 300’ and out of the collapse zone. i.e. 
1 ½ times the height of the building. 

5) The FDC’s shall be located in a remote location determined by the Fire Code Official 
within 40’ of a hydrant. 

6) All threads provided for the FDC’s shall be a 5” Stortz fitting with a 30 degree angle 
towards the ground and at a height of 36” off of finish grade. This comment shall be 
added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

7) The FDC shall be marked with a red aluminum sign, 18” in height and 24” wide. The 
sign shall have white letters reading “FDC” that are 6” in height and 1” stroke width. 
This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

8) The water line shall be a minimum of 6” diameter line from the 5” Stortz fitting to the 
sprinkler riser. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

9) All fire hydrants, PIV’s and FDC’s that are in areas subject to vehicular traffic, impact 
bollards shall be installed per the 2017 edition of the Ohio Fire Code section 312 
guidelines. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

10) FDC’s shall be painted fire protection red.This comment shall be added to the detail 
page of the construction plans. 

11) The following requirements are in addition to NFPA 24, and the Water Department 
jurisdiction that work is to be performed. Installation requirements: All clamps, rods, 
rod couplings or turnbuckles, bolts, washers and straps used below ground level shall 

 
 
 
District Headquarters 
 
851 East Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 
740-927-8600 [Office] 
740-964-6621 [Fax] 
www.westlicking fire.org 
 
 
 



West Licking Joint Fire District 
www.westlickingfire.org 

 

be stainless steel. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the 
construction plans. 

12) The Fire District requires a 48 hour notice for any inspections and testing. 
13) The Fire District’s regulations can be found on our website at westlickingfire.org 

 
This concludes our comments at this time. If you have any questions please feel free to 
contact me. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Doug White 
dwhite@westlickingfire.org 
Fire Marshal 
West Licking Fire District 
851 E. Broad St. 
Pataskala Oh 43062 
Office Phone # 740-927-3046  Opt. 2 
Westlickingfire.org 

 
 

mailto:dwhite@westlickingfire.org


VA-21-013

$300.00

02/12/2021

03/09/2021

21688

1253.05(B)





1253.05B Lot Area and Width 

The proposed development relies heavily on connectivity to Etna Parkway as the major throughfare for 
industrial traffic in the area. This connectivity allows the heavy truck traffic to be directed to Etna Parkway 
and keep minimal passenger vehicle traffic on Mink Street. As the properties under contract do not have 
frontage on Etna Parkway, the developer is negotiating with American Electric Power (AEP) to acquire 
frontage along Etna Parkway which will allow the connection to be constructed. Until negotiations are 
completed with AEP, the roadway could be either public or private. However, based upon preliminary 
discussions and future plans shared by AEP, obtaining 500LF of frontage for this development to meet the 
code required frontage is not a likely possibility. The developer is requesting the variance to reduce the 
frontage and width requirement from 500LF to 100LF which will allow the development to move forward 
while negotiations continue. Regardless of the roadway being private or public, the roadway will be built 
to a minimum of the city standards, if not exceeding those standards.  

(a) Based upon the condition of Mink Street and the volume and type of traffic this development will 
generate the connection to Etna Parkway is a requirement to allow the development to move 
forward. Also, the limitation of what is available for purchase from AEP based on their future 
plans, makes this variance a necessity. 

(b) The lack of connectivity and condition of Mink Street would prevent the development from moving 
forward. 

(c) The lot can not be developed without the variance. 
(d) The area is planned/zoned as industrial and therefore the neighborhood would not be 

substantially altered. 
(e) The variance will allow the property to be developed as intended, to not grant the variance will 

impair the ability to develop as intended. 
(f) The variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare 
(g) The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services 
(h) The developer does not currently own the property but is under a due diligence contract with the 

property owner. 
(i) The alternate option would be to construct a public roadway through the site and turn that 

roadway over to the city for ownership and maintenance. 
(j) The variance is the minimum variance needed to allow the building construction. 
(k) The landscaping will be in place and therefore provide some screening for the dock while allowing 

the property to be developed as originally intended.  
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PROP. BUILDING B
982,800 SF
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PROJECT LOCATION
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